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From

L

The Rev. X. Cannoday, Secretary to the Advisory Beard

of the G. E. L« Church, Ranchi.

To
The Chisf Decretary to the Governnent of Bihar and Orisss,
Political Depariment, Special Sschtion.
Dated Ranchi the 25th January 1928,
Sir,

I have the honour to ssy that I have bheen instiructed %o
inform you that the Rev. I. Cannaday has resigned the post of
Head Supervisor of Lutheran iichools and that in a joint nmesting
of the Advisory Bosard anil the Luthsran Church Council his resig-

nation was accenied and that lir. N. Doy was noninated Lo be lMr,
Cannaday*ﬂauccsaso" as Head Supervisor. Hre. Soy is a fa2iled B.

A. who, afier serving as n naster in the CGodsner High School for
a nuabsr of vears, has been the \asistant liead Supervisor of Luth-
eran Schools for over seven years and has proved nost faiihful

fgr_;ufgrga;‘gn
Soy has been reported/to

the Bihar and Orissa Christian Council, which i8 now in session

and efficient. The nomination of MHr.

in Ranchi, As the Christian Council has agreed to the dissolu-
tion of the Advisory Board as from the 20th February 1928 and as
Mr. Cannaday expscis to leave Ranchi at that time, bthe local Gov-
ernnent are earnestly and respectfully requested Lo confirn ihe

nomination of Mr. Soy at an early date.

I have the honour ito he,

Sir,

Your most obhedient servant,

_ S—
Secretary to the Advisory Board

Of ‘l‘J’lP_ G'- F-:. IJ- G}’luT'Ch, Rﬁlnchi.



Noes o003

From
Fhan Sahib Ahmad Mir,
Personal #ssistant to the
Registrar General of Births,Deaths & llarriages,
Bihar and Orissa,
To
The Secretary to the Advisory Bogrd of
the G, 5. L, Mission Church, Ranchi,
Patna, the ~4-November, 1926.
Sir

3

With reference to your letter dated the 1lst November,
1926, I have the honour, in the absence of the Registrar
General of Births, Deaths and Marriages on tour, to invite
a reference to paragraphs 1 and 6 under baptism returns and
paragraphs 1 and 10 under burial returns under head III,
brders of Governmentepromulgated with Bengal Government
Resolution dated the 8th January, 1901, and to say that
the forms of baptisms and burials mentioned in this office
letter no. 5076-5102-11-24-25, dated the 23rd July, 1926,
are meant for Buropeans Christians, i.e.; all éhristians 6f
Buropean birth or descent, or of mixed European and native
descent and Armenian Christians and not for native
fhristians.

I have the honour to be,

Sir
. 2
Your most obediént servant,

/f Le é[ Z _{;_zﬂ,:{ AN, — /.{
A o ¢ /;‘/ _:/:”/

nTisqbﬁ-

S.B.10/11



Fron
Rev. I. Cannaday, Secretary to the Advisory Board
of the G. E. Tae Ghur‘}h’ Ranchi.
To
The Registrar General of Births, Deaths and Har-
riages, Bihar and Orissa. .
Dated Ranchi the 1st November, 1926,
Sir,

With reference to vour letier No. 5076-5102-1F,
24.75, dated Patna the 23rd July, 1926, addressed to
all Distriet Officers, ete., cony of which has heen
sent to me by the Dy Commisioner of Ranchi, I have the
honour to say that the Advisory Board has insatructed
ne to inquire of you whether the returns for Bapihsms,
Burials, stc., referred to in your letterf are for

Europeans only or for all--both REuropeans and Indians.

I hawve the honour Lo he,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

Secretary to the Advisory Board
of the G. E. L. Church, Ranchl.
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25886,

Rewe Be Hingz,
peny, Church Gouncil,
Ranc¢hi.

Dear Mr Mingz,

Many thanks for your letter of ihe 24ih. In re=-
f)ly""" ~

1o T am trying to arvange to do the Bible teaching in the

aining SHchool.

2. Pastor's Houze, Singhanis. - Thanks for informatlion. ‘)
cannot say that ih will be posaible to execule the repalrs to
the Paator'z houss for Rz. 93/, the lowest estimats. However,
1 shall expedibs ths matter. I hope to get the work staried
scon. .The Schosl 111 have to be removed to another bullding
and now the quastion 18 shall the Schoocl bhe continued at all,

seeing that 1t is wery smalle-only 7 or & children, some of ¥
whom 4o noit attend regularly.
3. Rewe A. Johne I shall address the y Commissioner as
recuss bed.
4, E%, 2-12.9. Many thanks for sending this as Irom
Babu A. M. Tirue -
7 Another liatter. This morning the Dy Commr #ent me ihe
*?hmmencxnaed copies of a circular letler re Deaths, etec. I Think

Govi Ty



these are intended for you--not me. If so, kindly retain them
and let me know your opinion. +
Yours singerely,
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{%3 ( 20, 4U6.1925 )@b 5076-5102-=1F-24-25.
Yoo Y |
My RANCY Ve 7
Frox '
E. H. BERTHOUD, Esq., 1.0.8,,
REGISTRAR GENERAL OF BIRTHS,
DEATHS AND MARRIAGES, BIHAR AND ORISSA,
To
ALL DISTRICT OFFICERS AND THE
CHAPLAINS O} BANKIPORE, DINAPORE, BHAGALPUR,
' MUZAFFARPUR, RANCHI AND MONGHYR.
Dated Patna, the 23rd July 1926.
SIR,

I mave the honour to say that the subjects, * Baptisms” and
“ Burials ” are now central subjects, i.e., dealt with by the Government of
India and those relating to * Births’, *Deaths” and * Marriages” are
provincial subjects. Hitherto forms in connection with the registration of
Baptisms, Burials, Births, Marriages and Deaths, which are required for use in
this province, have been printed under the orders of the Local Government
and are stocked in’ and supplied from, this office. Forms relating to these
subjects bave been recently standardised by the Government of India and can
be cbtained on indent on the Manpager, Government of India Press, Delhi,
Although forms relatirg to all theabove five subjects have been standardised
by the Central Government (Government of India) it is only in respect of
those relating to Baptisms and Burials, because they are central subjects, that
it is obligatory on all persons corcerned to adopt them. As, however, there is
a large stock of these forms in this cffice it has been arranged that until this
stock is exhausted, which will’ not be for some years, forms relating to
Baptisms and Burials required by persoms.in this ‘province will continue to be
supplied from this office. ~ When the time for obtaining these forms from the
Government of India Press, Delhi, arices, a list of the forms as standardised by
the Government of India and the preseribed form for making indents, which
will have.to be submitted through this office, will be supplied to you.

2. I beg to add that no payment will henceforward have to be made for forms.
relating to Baptisms and Burials, the Government of India having decided to
supply them free of cost.

,3. I beg to request that persons who have to deal with Baptisms and
Burials may kindly be informed of the above orders and instructions.

I have the honour to be,
SIR,
Your most ebedient servant,
E. H. BERTHOUD,

Begistrar General of Births, Deaths awl
Marriages.

B.& 0.G. P. (Regr.) no, 13—178 +27~~10-8-1926—~H.P,G.
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Rev. I. Cannaday, Secretary to the Advisdry Board

of the G. E. L. Church, Ranchi.
To

The Sub Diwvisonal Offieer, Ranchi.

Dated Ranchi the 20th May 1926,

Sirv,

With veferense to your letter No. 2187 R, dated the

18¢h May 1926, on the subject of ! Preparation of Flectoral
Rolls of Ruropean Constitueney, I have the honour to say

that thers are no Furopean British subjects in this Church

(Mission)who are paying income tax. There apre only three
of us ag follows:- '

Rev. A. John, German subjeect,
Rev. 0. V. Werner, American,
Rev. I. Cannaday, "

I have the honour to he,
Bir,
Your most ohedient servant,
Sscretary to the Advisory Poard
of the G. E. L. Chureh, Ranchi.



S

P
e

No. 2/5 7@

From.
The Sub Divisional Officer, ilanchi.
Toe |
The Reverengd lsac Cannady,
olec R ) g 1
Tk Dev—idventist llission.
Penebs
) Dated Ranchi the 18 May 1826.
T Subjects }reparéfgbn of Blectoral rolls of Zuropean
Constitueney.
oir,

As an Blectoral roll of the European,Gonstituen&ies-
for the Bihar and Urissa Legislative Comncil and Legislative
Assembly is being prepared the names of the EBuropean British
subjects who are eligible to vote are to Dbe noted therein. -

I request you to.be so good as to let mé know whether you are
an Buropean British Subject. If so to kindly.let me know the

amount of income tax paid by you.

2. I shall be obliged if you will plesse give a lisgﬂpf

Buropean British Subjects who are paying income takaho are -

in the mission.

I have the honor to be,
AT,

Your most obedient Servant.

icer, Hanchi,

& s bk
Sub Divisional Off

ﬁﬁftpf =
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of Copy of letter No, 2823 J,, dsted the 24th July, 1925, from
the Commissiomer, Chote “esgpur, Renchi, to the Deﬁuty ------
Commissioner, Ranchi,
Subject :=- Allotment of grant for petty local works of —----
improvement for 1925-26, :

In modification of my'f%rsonal Assist ant's letter No, ---
2653 J, dated the 1lth July, 1925, on the above subject roted
above, I have the honour to enclose for your information & ----
copy of letter dated the 21st Ju;?, 1925,qfrom the Rev. Mr, I.
Cangdsy, Secretary, Advisory Bogrd, G,Z.L, Bhurch, ranchi, snd
to say that I hereby sliot Rs, 50/- (Ruppes tifty only ) -+---
instead of Rs., 150/- the samction of vwhich was communicated --
in my Personél Assistant's letter quoted sbove for the ey
purchase of lam-—ps for hostels of 5 Luthersn l,%,5chools ----
Ranchi,

é. The AGGOuntan; - General, Bihar and Crisgsa, Lss been --

informed,

liemo No. Z7/%7f
Ranchi, the 29th Juﬁ;, 1925,
Copy forrarded to the Secretary to the Advisory Fosrd,
Ge %, L,, Church Ranchi, for infomgtion and necessary ----
action in continustion of this ofrice lemo No. ¥, 25652-54 ---

dated the 17th July, 19285,

-

_,dﬁp4c¢h<iﬂﬁﬁ/

Deputy liggistrate in charge,hanuhi.r

lighendra/Ps éﬂ?/
Reesind f2 50/~ 51 5/57257

~



Commissioner's office,
Ranchi.

The 1H4q’Ju1y, 1925.

D. O.NO. 19‘1- Je

Dear Mr. Cannaday, | '
Your letter dated the 2lst July, 1925,

regarding the allotment of Rs. 150/- meade by me

for the purchase of lamps for hostels of 5 M.
Lutheﬁg'SGhools, Renchi,

The mistake originated in the Deputy
Commissipner! office, Ranchi, and I have now
modifie iér;nd informed the Accountant General,
Bihar and Orissa, You will get a copy of the
revised order from Lacey.

I have allotted Rs. 50/- only for the
purpose and have withdrawn Rs.100/- allotted in
excess. I hope this will meet your requirement. I
am sorry I have to do this in order to meet more
urgent needs elsewhere,

Yours sincerely

To ':: E:““
The Rev. Mr. I.Cannaday,
G.B.L.Mission Compound,
Ranchi.
0. -
O\l S

21"



25¢h July, 1925.

-

Boag Hr Dixon, |
Many thanks for your Ds 0. Nos 28197, of
Pths 24th inst and for your kindness in allotiﬂa to our
Me Eo Schools the sum of Re. 50/-for laaps for the hose
tels, Ve appreciate this very much. I shall awalt the

revised copy of your Order from Hr lLacey.

Yours sincerely,
Fe Po Dlxﬂn, Esaqulire, I. G4 ey

Commlissioner of Chotanagpur,
RANCHI,




-

a2l 5"; Jﬂly. 1965,

Dear Kr DAXon,

I must thank you for your letter of the 20th <nd
the adviee you give eoncerning our compournd. When the Agent re-
turns’ I shall take up the matter with hin' in accordance with Your
advige,

i nust now lay another matter hefore You in a semleprivate

way. XYesterday I had a letter from the Dy Commiseioner 1ntinab1ng.

‘that Rs. 150/~had been sanctioned by you as Commissiorer for laups

in our five i. E. fGehoolss. The request for this gift was made by
my nssoelate, Mr Werner, while I was away in South India. By an
error in geiting the numbers of two letters mixed!that 1s to say,
the letier that came from the Dy Commissioner and the one that ecane
from you inviting our Mission to make its requests for any Sums uUfie
der "expenditure on ettty loeal works of iaprovenent” Jie Warner ap.
Plied, as he thought, to the Dy Commissioner for only Re. 30/ for
lampas in the five M. E. lutheran Schools. Yesterday I received
this letter from the Dy Commissloner saying that the sum of 150/
rupess had been sanciioned by the Commissioner. Now Lthat the fe
Bount has been sanctloned I would like to inquire, A7 you arve wil-
ling to advise me, what I should do? MNr Werner says that, thinke
ing the Dy Commr had only a2 small anoﬁnt at his disposal, he Ape
plied for the modest sum of Rs. 30/, but that by putting in lar-
ger and betier lamps and more of them he eould easlily spend up to
Rs, 150/ on Khe Sehool hostels. Of course we have no claim to

this amount whhtever, sinee Rs. 150/(and not 50/ were sanetioned,



—_—— e w"\

1%t would appear, by error in nisinterpreting Mr Werner's letter. P’
His letteriwritten as from me)is HNo. 1621, dated the 5th June, g1
1925« I shall be thankful to you for your adviee in this matter
before I Pke any further step.
Yours sincerely,
&j?;gg;AJLA«LJlJAZQ:;?F“\
Fs Py Dixon, Esn., I. Ca e, :

. Chalvaan, Board of Teustees,

_.::1 IJ&W N c' o :L-;E &



Copy of letter No. 2653 J dated Ranehi the 1lth July
1925 from the Personal As=i-tent to the vommisaioner of Chota
Nagpur to the Deputy Commi=~ionar of Ranehi.

Subjeet - Allotrent of grant=s for pettg local works
of improvement for the year 1¥25-26,

With referenee to your letter No. 2237 J dated the 256th
June, 1925, 1 am direeted by the Commissicner to eormuni eate
his sanetion to ths following allotrents out of the grant
noted above plaeed at hias disposal by government Resoul tion

No. 46.?,;3?096 the 15th April 1926..
1. Construetions of & eook-room for the Sub

Asaistant Surgeon, 8i11i Dispensary Re., 250/~
(2) Through repairs to the Bundu Dispensary

buildﬁg = ’ Ra. 450/~
(3) Thorough repaira to the Gumla Dispensar

building = - * Rs. 450/-
(4)Purchase of bedding and el othinﬁ for ths

in-patients of the Ranechi Sadr Hospital Rs. 800/~

(5)Purchase of m lamps for hoatals of H Luthern IL.E.
9¢hoola, Ranehi Re. 150/-

""""""" Rs. 2100/
2. The amounts noted azainst items Nes. (1),(2) and (3)
should be drawn by the Chairman , Distriet Board , Ranehi that
agn.i-nst item No. (4) by the Seeretary, Managing Cemmittee,
Ranehi Spdr Hospital , while the amount noted againat item
No. (5) should be drawn by the Seeret:ry to the Advisory Boa-
rd ,C.5.L.Chureh ,Ranehi. 411 the amounts should be drawn
within the eurrent finaneial year.
3, The Accountant General , Bihar and Ori=sa , has been
informed. |
4, As remrds adding a room with Verandah in both sides of
the Dispensary building at Chainpur for indoor patgénts for
whieh a sum of Ra, 1246 has been a<ked for , I am to say that
it wil] be sonsidered if a nroper estimuts is furnished.
5, With ref@ardd to adding a verandah with dreasing room
to the indoor patients Ward at Khunti , an estimate for which
has been received with your letter No., 2266 J duted the 29th
June 1925, I am direseted to =ay that the Commissioner is
prepared to allot a sum of Ra. 800/- for the projeet if the



e ———— ————

Distriet Board ean grant the balance , Yiz ., Rs. 843/-
Tne Commisasioner is not preparad to allot for the present

any amount for the other projects mentionsd in your ) et-
ter .

- s W e e AR R e -

Mamo.No. 95 32-574
Ranehi, the 17th July ,“1925.

Copy forwarded to' the /}f,,.,/,:'?, % ﬁ é??a/;'%y
2 s A 2 m-.%

Il einre vl

for information and nsecesaary aetion.

Lrreacrsf

/ﬂ- Denuty Commiasionar, Ranehi.

A
%
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Schedule LIIT—Form No. 184,
[To be kept in office of receipt’

URGENT. REMINDER.

No, C% 9/5/357

From

Fug 7 ﬁ/cefz..; o are d.(@fﬂ%
M%W e

J&AW RML’

Dated Reawel ', the ;?”J@m“s‘

Siz,

I &deted <o draw your very carly

a,ttentmn to this office \o/&jﬁ-ﬁ the 2¢ g?:‘
2/ /5yund to request you to re#rn the righi-
hand portion duly filled up ._r_!.._su_. the 573

(}m‘z /529%,
SUMEOT i— Gk af fuipeess

I nave tie honour to be,
SIR,

Your m07t obedient servant,
i

E Hi:ﬂot%mber and date, and pur ;%‘rt of

J/’ reply sent,

7/ -

GJP (COF) P. O. No. 4U—10,010—20-1-25,

Daite of receipt P L.2.25

Diary No. _.f..’Z

Fite No.

No. and date
of reply

e

[ To be retuined to issuing Officc]

No,

'noM

g
To

-
Pen
f}‘ (’r‘r’fli?d 3 3718 m‘9

Y our No, dated 102
SUBJEQT :—

RECEIVED AND NOTED.

Rarzy will be submitted by the

192

N. B.—Here note explanation of deliy, if necessary.

I have the honour to be,
SIR,

Your most obedient servant,



LT s iy Wes-444- | &

From
The Dewuty "agistrate in charze,
Dgouty Cowmi=sionsr's office,Ranchi.
To s b
the fhad o (LA SHI (Cas
Ranchi, the %}? June i&?S.
Subjeet - Grants for patity 1ecal worxs of
imorovanant for ths ysar 1925 - 264
Sir,

I hive the hoanur az directad by the
Devuty Commiasionar to invite your attention to
this office mamo. Yo. J 1436-46 dated the 28th April
1925 and sbacquant ramindoers on the dove subjzet
and bto say that it will probadbly be imnossibvle to
connicer any nrojacts which are not put forward by
Xy the 20th June 1925,

Plewsg e88 th.b sach avr] ication contains

an astimate of eoat.

I have th2 honour to b2,

ir

Your moat nbhedi ant-ervant.

ZﬁL@¢EL,

.
Daputy Maziabtrata in chargs.

'?



el o

(

) to

Government of Bihar and Oriesa.
Finance Nepariment.
Resolution.
No. 4639 9,
The 15th Aoril 1925,

Subject - Orant for petiy loca! works of improvemant
for tha year 1925-26.

The Uovernor in “ouneil has decided that the total
alintment to be nlacad at tha disposal of the District
Officers during the year 192526 for expenditure on patty
local works of improvement =hall be fived at Rm. 10,600/«
and divided equally amonsz the Nistrict Officers ( ineluding
the Neputy Commissioner, Angul),i.®., Rs. 300/= for eash
district.

2« A quarterly returm of grants made by ths District
Afficsrs should be submitted to Covermmont in ths ¥inance
Départmant in ths form and man 3r proseribad for Nivisional
Jommiasfonors for tha alleotment pleluéd at thaeir diamesal.

Orier « Ordered thetl & cony of the resolution ba forvarded
to the Commisioners of Yivisions ( and District Officers
throuz: them), to tne Accountantelienersl, Bihar and Oriasa
and to all Mepartmantas of GCovernmant for inf mation.

By ordar ate. "
8 ecri%::.ri' }Eé Bf;l}'é: g?'gn’: ant.

y ”&nﬁlﬁ@t '164(}.53 ?'v ,
Patna, the 15th anril 1925, _ )

Cony ferwarded (o all Commiseionava of !,‘ivi_sinhx'ia_ (
and District Offices through them); te the Alccountant Cene
aral ,Bihar and Oriasa and to all Departments of Gav;%rmnént
for infornation ( and communication to the Pelitical agent

" and Commiesioner,0rinsa ¥ Peuda-
tory %tatea and the Nepuly -

‘Pplitical Teptlt.only

Commianionar of Anml). " j
; |
3¢ ‘he charge will be met from the vrovision of %hﬂ'f@-« 5,

10,000/- under the head * 22-0ensral Administration -"issel-
laneous - ‘rant at the disve2al of Nistrict O ficars " in

the curreat y2.r's budget.



(The charge of R.500/- vlaced at the disnosal
of the Deputy Commiesioner , ingul, will be mat from the
nrovieion under "22-0énaral Administration- Miagallaneous
Grant at the disvo al of the Deputy Commiasionar -;ngul T¢he
-dule " in the eurrsant year'§ budgat )

By ordar ate.,

() To Political Dentt.only. % . 3, Lal}
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Un'er Yectetury to Jovernment

Hemo. No. 1604 J
Dated Ranehi, the 21st april 1925,
Cony forwvarded to thz Neputy Comoi 2sion=r of Ranchi

for information and zuidance,

%d/- R, K. %en,

for Commis=ionar.

Yamo. Neo. A2 7-34

Ranchi, the/"{%th Anril 1925,
Cony forwurded to tha Vm7/4; {,}‘,,{7/‘;:“;“_, /KM ‘

for submitt inz the list of wrojects arranmed in order of

J{M

F~ Députy Commissionar, “anpchi.

/e,

urgancy.




y °
-‘M;’ CSA-QJ_)

g = /"‘7‘”6. : ' b YV onte
';‘dﬂ/ u Wv.l.ﬁm 6-—7»&( /éﬁ-.._“&.;_
Gt Afeteet Lk o i it St

%: WW— M, /é.-/;ﬂaa//'_;_

{

M ﬂv-«oc,/v ‘Jhn'ﬁ.m:u.f e 5 ]

/. /8¢ ;/"_
Isrtie, . DiF. bt

}"lwwt-d wenply u.s:?e ecance fra b cey
ﬂam celf .

porera cf;.-lteq. @W&u}gw'%
e tx & pemi—g e Apwen tlinet Sducaf
Seliocwe e cb\-affg Sl o ,Q‘ bhele p
Vder cahis DefratmTism buk chnte b wre
Lt o Bee & el nte beca Y8
At i BB anoe Ty Son. e .
Mo s 35—&_841';;..,&;. g =R
Miecd as « ML&&E&J&M'
e S:L-.Q. M e Waslvgasls oy
A Enbires has e S L€ o1y, O~



@W—W: gr—z....l—_

"5"'1/-—2? selsR, Koz € rpit /"""":t e
t"t{ <. 5"0/__ )

p
{6—‘2”"‘{ Belyots -2,{;..4,%#{ If

Head Superwisor, : -
Lutheru v Schools. 'S /?/26
Ranchi.

£ o To—
F Tecte of recsipt “J.’:',S?.}
l Lot Yo, .(9'.9;
Fite No. J=8...
No. and date
o repiy

—




N

lo; 1619

Rev. I. Cannaday, M.A., B.D,,

Secretary to the Advigory Board
0f the G.E.L. Chureh,

A Raneht.
To ¥
The Deputy Commi seioner,
Ranchi.
Dated RanShi, the S5th June, 1928,
8ir,

With reference to your office ¥o, 1427«38 J, dated
the 28th April, 1925, inviting applieation for n share
in the gmant for petty local works of imgrovement, with
projects 1:1 sted in the order of urgency, 1 have the hone
our %o request you to be S0 go0od 28 o propose the aXw
penditure of a portion of the above grant on eitheyr of

the pmjects uentioned herein,

I. Deepening and improvement of the G.B.L. Mission
Tank, situated in the Lutheran Compound, on the Club

Road, Ranchi (Please see Map of the Ranchi rmn:lc:l'palltyl.
Crag y " Tou oot .

: %, /500/. Kres
Thie project ig elosely related to the work of the

Gossner High School, Ranchg, The Principal of the sehool,
S.K. Roy, Esq., M.A., writes as follows:-

hag been 2lready approved by the Pdueation Dapartmt,
but which we are unable to initiate beciuse we ape '
unable to meet the non=recurring expenditure, Iy Agrie

sl Denerit all the schools in Remars and indirectly
the whole of Chota Nagpur, Agirculture ig now recoge
nized bobth by the SeleCe Board ang the University ag
2 subject for the SeL.C. oOF the Matrioulation Exanin -
ation, and it 4y our intention to allow boys of othep
8chools in Ranchi to come to ug for thig special sube
Jeet, A Py of the Scheme ig herewith gent »



- 2 e

Please gee the aenclosed copy of the "Gousaar High

School Agricultural Pducation Scheme."

I1l. Well for Lutheran M.E. School, Burju, P.0. Murhu,
Ranchi District. The enrolment of the school on the 30th
April, 1925, was 193. Of this number about 150 are pupils
residing in the school hostel. At present the hostel is
without adequate water supply. An old well formerly used
by the bearding pupils is antiroli dry and unfit for use
eaven when during the rainy se.son a small amount of water
Qccumulataa-ln it. By special arrangement with private
owners, the pupils are getting their water from a spring
in a field several furlongs didtant from the hostel. Some
wat;r may be obtained ;t times from two wells within the
compound which are for the use of other residents; but the

' 2o
mmount(far from sufficient for the needs of the hostel.

The estimaied cost of 2 new well is Rs 1000/ =,

I have the honour to be,
8ir,
Your wusi obedient servant,

FJor Reve I. Cannaday, M.As, B D,
Secreatary to the Advisory Board
of the G.E.,L. Chureh, Ranchi.



Government of Bihar and Orisce.
Pinance Department .
Reselubion,
No. 4623 F
The 15th april 1925,

Subject - Grant for nettK local works of i‘mprovement
for the year 1925-26,

The Uovernor in “ouncil has decided that the allotments
to be nlaced at the disnosal of the Commisaipners of Iidsioms
during 1925-26 for patﬁy-local wJ}ks mf improvament shall be |
fixed at Rs. 15,000/- for each Division.

2. A report should be submitted to Covernment in the Finance
Nepartment showing what cavings are anticipnated in sach Come
miseioner's allotment on the 15th December and azain on the
15th FPebruary.Xx

5. If any additional gfant is requifed, the Commissioner shou
-1d furnish details of his expenditure from the initial allot-
ment . .

4, A guarterly return of grants made by the Commissioners
out of the allotments placed at their disposal should be submi-
-vted vo Government in the Finance Denartment in accordancs
with the resolution No. 2067 F.R., & recorded by the Gevern-
ment of Bihar and Orissa in the Finance Depatiment on the 7th
Seotembar 1922,

Order - Ordered that a cony of “the resolution be forwarded
to all Commissioners of Nivisions to the Accountant General
Bihar and Orisea and to al)l Departments of Government for in-
formation. :
' '%d?yH?lziiggiggg.e:
Secratary to Governmant.

Memo. To. 4524-33 F.
Patna, the 15th Anril 1925,

Copy forwarded to all Commissioners of Divisions, to
the Accountant General, Bihar and Urissa and to all Department
of Govermmant for information,

2. The charg> of Rs. 75,000/~ will be mst from the provi-

sion under the head "22-General Administration - '""iscell anecuse
% N

— T e



Grants at the dismpsal of the Commisaioners" in the current
year's budzeg.
By order etc.,
.8, Lall

Under Secretary to fovernment,

Memo. No. 1609 J.
Ranchi, the 21lst Anril 1925,

Uory forwarded to the Deputy Commiasibner of Ranechi
with the request that he will be 20 good as to =end any
nrovosal he may have to make for expenditure of a nortion
of the r=rant in his district . The worke for which allot-
ment is asked for should be arranged in order of urgeney.
The projects for which allotment was ssked for lazt yeur,
but no allotment was Liven may aleo be included in the list
if necessary.

Sd/- R. XK. Sen,

For Cormmissioner.
Memoo No. 434 - A’é‘?/—;
Ranchi, the 27th April 1925

Gopy forwardsd to /4%)4*57 /4:?’: XWMZIZA‘( _

for submitting the list of projects arranged in order of

o, A s

%Demzty Commi ssioner, Ranchi.

o

urgency.




< e [fay

From s
Rev., 1. Cannaday, W.A., B.D.,

Secretary to the Advisory Board
of the G.B.L. Church,

Ranghi,
To
The Deputy Commicssioner,
Ranchi. »
Dated Ranchi, the 3th June, 1925.
8fr,

®
With reference to your office letter No., 1436-48J,

dated the 28th April, 1928, inviting application for a
share in the grant for works of petty loeal improvement,
with projects listed in the order of urgeney, I have the
honour to roqnu‘t you to be so good as to propose the
exypenciture cf a portion of the above grant_on the unden

mentioned project,

Project: purchase of one hanging lamp each for the
hngtels of five Lutheran M.®. schools in the Ranchi Disge

trict. =Estimated cost, Re 30/-,

The schools arcloeated at 1. Burju, P.0. ¥urhu;
2. Govindpur, P,0, Jariagarh; 3. Koronjo, P.O. Simdega;

“iohardaga; 8. Takarma, P.O. Basia.

The insufficiency of the lighting arrangements in
the;o #chool hostels has been the subject of frequent

adverse comment by the Inspecting Officers.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your mos edient servant,

For Rev. I. Cann da, » HQAI’ H.D.,
Secretary to the Advisory Board
of the Ge Be Lo Chugh,

-



No. 314G K.
From
The Ueputy Collector in charge,
Deputy Commissioner's office,Ranchi.
Lo

Eev.I.Caynady,
Secy. to the Board of Trustees of the
liission > trust of Northern India,
Ran e b i.
Ranchi, the,zgprﬁugust 1924.

- F 5
Subject - Rules under Section 46(6)(a) of the
. Chota Nagpur Tenancy Act,1908.

Sir,
With reference to your letter dated
‘the 25rd July 1924, on the above subject , I have
~ the honour to enclose a copy of the Hindi Translatior
y of tﬁg notification as'required in your letter under

1A reference.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your meost obedient servant.

Deputy Collector in ‘charge.

ﬂ(i’}ﬂq 3

g 8



From
Rev., I. Cannaday, Secretary to.the Board of Tpustees of
the Milsion Trust of Northern India, Ranchi.

The Deputy Conmmissioner of Ranchi.
Dated Ranchi, the 23rd July, 1924,
Sir,

With reference to your Memo No. 2800 R, dated at Ranchi,
the 15th July, 1924, emclosing a copy of Notification from the
Governnment XAA of Bihar and Orissa, Revenue Departnent, dated
the 29th June, 1924, concerning Rules under Section 46(6) (a)
of the Chota Nagpur Tenancy Act, 1908, I have the Bonour to
request you to be good enough to furnish me with a copy of
the Notification in Hiﬁdi, as officlally translated, and to
say that, upon receipt of the Hindl translation, I shall be
pPleased to have it printed and circulated anongst the Lutheran

conmunity of Chota Nagpur.

I have the honour to be,
oir,

Your most obedient servant,

Secretary ko the Board of Tpustees, Mis-
sion Trust of Northern India, Ranchi.



Gwmnt of Bihor end Ovissa

o W' Bl
HI? : '

W Dhl»ia‘m. Rﬂmhl

2 . *-* Ghote

Bl T ani @irected to forwird & copy of Wotitiéation
¥ Y00 Bey 810 R4, 8stod the 20th Juko 1924 on the subjéct noted
 ‘above which'ie 1o be publishid in the next lssuc of tho ee
gnsette, end to request you to be 80 good e to take ouch
stepes in consilfatisn with the Deouty Commissiconers of youwr
Divisién, aé you consider most cxpedient fo make the now =
rules offeetively knowh throuchoul the districle,
gé.h%;z ctc.
Ve Goveriment,
Nems Mo, BV96°J Ranehi the Bth July 1924,
Copy with enclosurd forwarded to the Deputy Commiseioner
of Ranéhi {or informAtion end such aeticn as in mat:éamiry .
: JSd, BN mngh 4y

. Hewo Ee..?i'o"&'
nat.ed Ranghi the 46T July 1924,
i with the copy of the emclopure farwerded to .
% m.! __"_-/‘MA"& %or iinfornation,




soverment of Bihar end Orisza
Revenue Devartment.
ﬁati}icatinrh
‘ The 29t.h Juns 1924.
No. 310 R T, In oxcreiua of tho uovurn conferraed by ¢l auze
(XXV) of sub section (2) of agcbinn 264 read with tkmelause
(a) of sub section (6) of mection déof the Chota Nagur e-e
Tenuney ict, 1908 (Bamgal Act I of 1900) the Governmenl ol
Bihar and Orissa, wi bh thé nravious. sanctioﬂ.of the Governor
Ceneral in Council ars pleased to maxe the following rules:-
Por the purvoeq of these rules :-
(i) *tranafer® means & transfer in contravention of 2ub secte
fon (1) of section 46 of the Chota Nagpur Tenancy aet 190F wnd
fb) “"raiyet® means occunency raiyat or a raiyet having rhunte.
katti rights, but does not include & member of « bhuinhari --
family referred to in section 48 of the euid ‘et or & tenant
of a Chatwali holding, _
2. i branefer of hie sntire holdinz or with the Lenuly
Commiesioner's consent, offdart of his holding , may ve made
by a raiyut to another person who is of the «;ma tribe or cante
a8 hims=el f and re=2ides in the =ame village or an adjoining
village belonging to the same landlerd, or with the manction
of the Nenuty Commissioner, lo any para{;n without limi letion ?t
residence who is cloeely related to the transferer raiyut.
Be No- tranefer by « riaiyat of the XKolhan in' the district of
%ingbhum qhall ve made withoeut the nrevinus aanctinn.of the
“ﬁoptty Cbmmisninner whoe@ order in t‘ut behal £ shall be finul.
4. o transfcr shall be valid unle== mude vy a registered

insntrumanti.

Xxixxx Uy order ete.
?d. J. e P&ina
fgey. to tiovernmment.

% - .----‘GOO---'---
f
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Denr Mr 3ifton,

I have your confidential letter No. C/29, of
the 17th inet, concerning the seditious pamphlet in English
aﬁtitlaﬂ 'The Revolutionary, issue No. !, Vol. 1, which Gov-
srnment have proscribed, I have already taken neasures Lo
8ee that 1f any copies are circulated in our schonls thqy nre
inmediately destroyed. I thank you for letting me know about
this,

Yours einceraly,

' I

Je D. Siftf)n, }.‘:Ml-.. 0: &3 Et, I+ Ca Sn,
RANGCH I,
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Confidential

Ranchi, the 12th February 1928.

Wy deax%%dw] ’

A seditious pamphlet in English entitled 'The
Revolutionary' an orgen of the Revolutionary Party of India
issue Ho;l, Tolume 1, is being surreptitiously circulated
in schools and colleges where it is caleulated to give rise
to disaffection. The publication has been proseribed and all
copies wherever found may be forfeited.

’ I have been asked to warn you confidentially of the

efforts being made to disseminate this journal.

Yours sincerely,

e



RADIUM INSTITUTE.

Tue Ranchi Radium Institute is now open for the treatment of patients.
At the Radium Institute there are three furnished quarters for Indians, each
consisting of two verandahs, three living rooms, store room, kitchen, bath room
and privy within enclosure wall, and two furnished rooms for Kuropeans ; for
these quarters the fees are as specified below. In view of the demands for
admission being in excess of the accommodation available at the institute,
Government have also provided six unfurnished quarters at Hinu near Ranchi,
each consisting of two living rooms, kitchen, bath and privy, of which three are
reserved for poor patients who will be required to pay no fees for accom-
modation, applications of radium or treatment ; for the remaining quarters the
fees areas specified below. Patients can also be treated at the institute,
though not residing in the quarters provided, ov at their own houses. The
following scale of fees have been fixed by the Government of Bihar and
Orissa :—

Radium Institute—

Indian and European furnished quarters .. Rs 4 per day.

Nore.—(1) This includes servants and nursing, but not food. For food patients may
make their own arrangements or arrangements will be made by the
Superintendent ab rates to be ascertained from him.

(2) Fees for ten daysare payable in advance.

Hinu —
Unfurnished Indian quarters ... Re.1 per day.

N, B.——This fee does not include servants, nursing or food for which patients must make
their own arrangements.

FEES HOR APPLICATION ¢F RADIUM.

For all patients except those in the free quar-
ters at Hinu ... Rs. 20 per application.

Fres ror VISITS, ETC.

For each visit or consultation to patients at the
Institute or at Hinu (other than those in the
free quarters) ... Rs. 5 per visit.
For each visit to patients in their own houses the medical officer will
charge the usual professional fees.

Nore—(1) The fees for applications of radium will be reduced to Rs. 10 in the case of
bona fide residents of Bihar and Orissa.

(2) The Superintendent is authorized to remit or reduce the fees in cases of
hardship.

G. E. L. M. P., RaNCHI.—200.



nanohl. Bihar,
12¢h November, 1923,
Ny dear TWerner, :

| The enelosad offisial letter tells its own atory.
The speadiness of Covernment has fairly taken away our bbeatht!
Besides, when T weote just a week or so Ago, I didn't ask that yom
be appointed Head Supervisor--but only for perale:lon for you Lo
1ive in Chogpa Nagpur and work under the Advisory Board. OI sourse
I had to mention that you wore destlined to heeome Head Supervisor;
but that appointnant was, in the ease of Spangler, a geparate A¢e
tion zltogdthers Byt Government have now done it 211 up brown by
one stroke of the pen! £o mush the better!

Fortunately they say--"with effeet from the Zite on %hiash the
latter/Cpangler)vasates the offise.” So 1t still remaina for you
snd Spangler to fix &p the time of your goming here--whether you
aone alone first wnd return Lo Jeynore or eome and swalt the 2rM-

.val of ¥rs. Terner later, Of eourse, if you do not feel it neses-

gary to £» all the way baekx to Jeypore for lMrs. Terner, you eould
enclly meet her in Purulia or Fharagpur or Caleutta. But gf eourse
that 18 for you and Mrs. Werner to settle--not us. It may 711 right
for you to eome heore, the first time, immedintely sfter Christmas;
bat you and Spangler had better agree on thats

No more to-day-=too mush to 4o on this "blue Monday"! Let me
hear from you. XKind regards to you all--and hearty eongratulations
on Govt's taking sush qulek notliee of your inportencel ! 11

Yours sineerely,

S
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Government of Bihar &nd Orissa
Political Deparfment -

Special Section

From
B, L.L.Hammond, Bsquire, G.B,E., I.C.S.
Chiel Secretary to Government. , o
To
The Director of Publie Ipstruction,
| Bihar and Orissa. . 3 :
Patna, thef‘% Novemb er LYZ23.
Bl

With réference to Mr) Shearer's letter no.4682-C, dated
the 16th Nowvember 1921, i am directsd to say that the Revd. O.V.
Wernsr-is appointsd torbe Head Superviscr of the Ranchi Circle
of Tutheran Schools in stead 'of the Revd. H.R.Spengler with
effect from the date on which the latter vacates the ofLice.
The gpecial grant should therelore be made over to the Revd.
0. Vi Werner, ' '

-

1 bave the honour to be,

'
-

Sir,

Your most obedient servanmt,

5d. A.J.Jainwariug
for Chief Secretary to Government.
; liew 0 Eq._dﬁtij;G ;
Copy forwarded to the Revd. I+ Canneday, for information

with reférence to his letter dated the 10th November 1923.

-

By order of the Governor in Couwnell,

for Chief Secretary to Government.



Rev. 1. Cannaday, Becretary to the Advisory Board of the
G E. L. Ch.reh, Ranchi. .
To
The Chief Secretary to the Bihar and Orissa Government.
Subject: Permission for the Rev. 0. V. Werner %o
. . work in Chota Nagpur under -the Advisory
Board.
Dated, Ranchi, the 10th November, 1923,
sir,

On behalf of the Advisory Board, which 18 in charge of all
the Bchools of the former G. E. L. Misslon, I have the Rhonouw
to request that, inasmuch a8 the Rev. Henry R. Spangler, now
Head Supervisor of Lutheran Schools, is compelled to leave In-
dia shortly for domestic reasons, Government will be pleased %o
grant peraission for the Rev. Oscar V. Werner, of Jeypore, Via
zagapatam District, lMadras Presidency, to live in Chota Nagpur
with his fanily and undertaks HNr. Bpgnglor'n wo#k. Kr. Werner
is an American citizen, bora in that country, 4ad is a regular
liissionary of the United Lutheran Church in America under its
Board of Forelsn Missions, 18 East Mt Vernon Place, Baltimokre,
Haryland., He has worked in India eleven years in the Telusu
and Ooriya countries. The Council of the India Nission(the Rev.
Fred L. Coleman, Bhimavaram, Xistna District, President), under
whom Mr. Werner is now serving, have sxpressed thelr willingness
to release him for the work under the Advisory Board, as re-
quested by the Board.

I have the honour to be,
Bir,

Your moat obedient servant,

Secretary/to the Advisory Boars
of the G. E. L., Church, Ranchi.






ggfmnﬁnﬁ-nf'l&md to growing ensilage crops.

'J, If any gentleman feels inclined to take this mutter
" up and would like expert assistance from Kanke, I shall

be glad on hear nz from him to try and arran-e for auch

aanistance,

I have the honour te be
Sir i
Your most obedient nervant

G

Deputy Commissioner, Ranchi. 4,



Bihar-and Orissa Secretariat

Chief Secretary's Department

Dated Patna the 297 lNovember 12

D, 0. Jo. HGGl oo

lly dear Whitley,

I enclese for your information a copy of an
/ official letter which is being sent te the Commnissioner of the

f
/

/ Chota Negpur Division granting pevrmission te the Revd, H, R.

Spangler and his wife to come and work under the Advisery

Board of the Lutheran llission.

Yours sincerely,

/ﬁ‘-ﬁum

Revd, E, H, Whitley, W, L, C.
C/o The Hon'ble lir, H, Lellesurier, C.S5.1.,C.I1,B.,I1.C.3.
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GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA
POLITICAL  DEPARTMENT
SPECIAL SECTION.

From
B, L. L. Haomond Esquire, 0.B.E., I.C.3,
Chief Saerahnrgiﬁo the Government of
ar and Orissa,
To
/ The Commiseioner of the

Chota Nagpur Division,
Dated Patna the 22°° November 1921,

Subject:- Permission accorded te the Revd, H, R, Spangler and his
wife to engage in mission work in Chote Nagpur under the
Advisory Board of the Lutheran liission,

dir, _ | W
In reply to your letter No.3483 J, dated the 25th/26th
November 1921, 'forwarding an application frbm tﬁe Revd, E.H,Whitley
for the grant of pennission te the Revd, H, R Sphnplar and his wife
to come and dim do mission work in Chota, Nagpur under the Advisory
Board of the Lutheran Mission, I am directed to say that the Local
Governuent have no objection te the arrangement proposed and hareby
accord their sanction to the request made, The Secretary to the

Advisory Board may be informed accordingly.

I have thes?onour to be
Sir
Your most obedient servant

. .4 L Howwuend

Chief Secretary to Govermment,



3 :  NG. 4480 - 0. | _
ff'i ’ v vermment of Biher and ¢rissa.
g Poiivical Deparument. -
Speclial Section.
From
Welil e H&mmondiﬁp.ﬁ.h.. ,I.O.g.,
Chier Secrevary Lo Vhe Govermment of Biher and
Crissa,
. Lo ;
+he Qomiis r-v:l._o'ner of the Chois Neyzpur Division.
Faina vhe 2¢uvh November 1021,
uojecv.—— Fermis “ion accorued vo vhe Rev. H.R.Spanzler and
his wite veo enzagze in miscion work in Chois Nezpur
uncer the Adv‘rsory Boxrd of the Luthern Mis<iom.
8ir,
In reply vo your leivier N¢. 3453 J daied vhe 25 /26th
Novemoer 1¢21, forwarding sn ajrplication rrom Lhe'IRe'v. n.H
Whiiley {or_ vhe Zrant of permission Lo Lhe Rev, H.R.Spanzler
and his yife vo come ana do misviom work in Choie Nazpur under
the Ad&ory Board of vhe luthern Misrion, I am direcied Vo
Say that vhe lLocal do-u'ernmenb‘ha.ve no ovjeclion Lo the arrangze-
ment proposed and hereoy &co'or‘\.ﬁ' bheir sanclion Vo Lhe reguest :
made. the Secrevary vo Lhe Auvﬂi-ﬁ‘fy Boara mey be informed
accorainzly.
I have eivc.,
8d. k.l .L Hammond .
Chier .Secreb&ry Lo Govermment,
Memo. N, 53¢ J
Daved Ranchi, the 2nd December 1021,
Copy rorwarded Lo the Depuly Commis ‘ioner of Remchi , for infor- ’
macion with rerereuce to his Memo. NC. 43¢ J dsved vhe 17th
Novemoer 1¢21 and for ravour of communicaiion bo the Secrelary

vo vhe Advisory Boara.
8d.C.0 ¥ukherji

for Comnis<ioner.

2.
Memo. NG . 44/ i
Daved Ranchi, vhe 7uh December 1¢2i1,

Copy forwarded vo the Secrevary o uhe Adyisory Bosrd, G.i.L

_ Ly
Miscion, Reuchi for informzijon. (g /fg;fz.;’z,
M A o G



Reve L. Cennadey,
Searetsry to the Advisory Board,
e Ee L Church of Chota Fagpur,
Ranchi,

2o
The Under Secoretary to Governnmont,

Bihar and Orissa,

Through the Director of Public Instructiocn.
Dated Ranchi the fOth Deec., 1921,
Bir,

T have the honour to forward hevewith the reeignation of the Hoad
Supervizor of lutheran Schools, Ranchi, and to neminete in his stead
the Rev, H. R+ Spangler, in sccordahce with the action of the Advisory
Board at 1is meciing on the 9th and 10th of November, as follows)

"Resolution, That the Board nccept the asrvices of the Revs H. R,
8panglers....8ubject to the ~pproval of Covernmenti, and that Mr,
Spangler be reconmendecd to Governnent as lead Supervisor of Lutheran
Bchools,"(Please see enalosed copny of minutes, page 4, Item 13).

In further explanation I may say that Government permission for
the Rev. He R. and Mrs. Spangler to work in the Lutheran Chureh,
Chota Hagpur, has been ebtained, as contalned in the letter of the
Chief Secretary to the Bihar and Orizsa Covernment, No. 4480-0, dated
Patna the 29%& November, 1921, and addressed to the Commiscioner of
the Ghota Nagpur Division, the same having been notifled to the Decre-
tayy of the Advisory Board.

I have the honour %o be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

Becreotary _
Gs BEs L. Church, Ranchi,



Fron Reve I. Cannaday,
Head Bupervisor of Kobheran Sehools,
Ranohi,
To The Undor Secretary to Governuent,
Bihar and Orissa.

Through the Director of Publie Instruetion.
Dated Ranohi the 8th Degember, 1921
Biv,
In nccordsnee with the action of the Advisory Board of the

Gs He Ls Church, Chota Nagpur, I have the honour to: offer herein
ay resignation as Head Supervisor of lutheran Sechools, to take
effect upon the appointment of ny sUCCESIOT.

¥ .lmw the honour to be,

= 84,
Your most obefilent servant,

Head Supervidor of Tuthe
' Panahi.
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Baboo Jogendra Nath 3anrker,
Demuty Msgistrate Incharre,
De™aty Commis ionor'!s office

Ranshi,
70 St s
Sawlaﬁ g P '}WLWMK an.)
Datod Ranchi the £8th December 1921,
ir, ‘ .

In continuation of this offic- No4657-507 dated the 15th
Decembor 1921 regardine admission into Inﬁiaf%
deloring to undertake missionargff educationsl or “hilan-
throfhic wotk in India 3 I have the honour as directd by
the De"uty Commis.ioner $0 stato #mk that any aP™lication
submitted must be in tri™lieate ia the form suPliel and
marked annexure 11,

I have the honmou to be,
3r,
Your most ohedient servant,

- Z(//S’—( S

De™ity Maglistrate Incharge,

1
Y (Witn ) tnn
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REV. HERBERT ANDERSON, BAPTIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY,
SECRETARY. (FOUNDED 1792}

48, RIPON STREET,

CODE ARGRESS =
“EVANGEL, €ALCUTTA.” ? ’

TELEPHONE 206,
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THE NATIONAL MISSIONARY SOCIETY
OF INDIA
CALCUTTA

Ranchi,; January 2, 1922,

Dear Mr. Cannadazy,

In reference to the correspondence from the Deputy
Commissioner's 0ffice, a2aking you to get fron me as Secretary of the
National Missionary Council a certificate guaranteexng_loyalty, I have
to state that members of recognized Miasionary Socketles, whether Brite
ish or American, under our arrangement with the Government of India do
not need any such certificatesa, The guarantee given to the British
Government by'their own Societies 18 accepted as sufficient. It &e only
to alien Missionaries of recognized Socleties that I grant certificates, -
and as you and the other members of your staff are American citizens of
the United Lutheran Church in America, one of the Societies reported to
me by the Government of Indis as "recognised; no ceritificates are neces=
gsary. DPlease forward a ¢opy of this communication tc the Deputy Come
missioner's Office.

I am,

Yours sincerely,
[tebey Sndersrn

Secretary to the
National Missionary Council of India.



. i
Ko 1/78%@ ) ‘
Trom . ] T
Baboo Jogenira HNathe lnrkar,
| DeM™uty Magistrate Incharse
DeTuty Commissioner's Office,
- FPanehi,
7o
Rev, I Cansday i
Jecretary to the advisory Roard
: %ﬁm.cmMM1ﬁmﬂﬁ.
Dated Ranchi the 27th Dacember 19:1.
Bizx,

Tith reference to your lettor ¥ dated the 19th December 1921

s

~a "lyine for a Termit to undertake mig lonary educational or
"hilanthroThicec work in Iﬂdiﬂ} I have the honour as dirccicd by @
the DeMuty GOmmissiOne3 to stete that the a™ licstion forms
( annexure ll) should he filled in and submitted in triTlicste
for both missionarie 'and their wives Rev. ¥R H.R. 3Tanzler and
VMrs 3Nangler may also be saskefto submit/similar a™lications at
an early date | ‘

The a™lications received with your letter under referenG
are herewith retﬁrned.

I have the honotr to he,

5 gt

Your most Obedient servant,
-
De™uity Maciatrate IncHTTre.

s
EXITR



"“f&ﬂrwﬁ
'1 5§§E$kﬂ€1 Misgionary

céunc1l

Annexure il

Form of credentials gretud

Issued in conformity vith the Uovernment of Indiu letter
Nos2135 dated Spmla the 16th August 1920.
National Mission.ry Couneil :

of India, Burma & Ceylon,

Certificute of rggogmition
Name of WMissionury er Employe g;‘“‘-é

Nabtionality ..

® 8 9 P 8 8 8 e e LI L I I T I B 8 8 88 88 s b e e oo

Recognized Sociefy with Wnluh connected %W’
Province CIA.A.GQ. M

« M/‘-
Ad(]reﬂs Y LR /n ]

The Nationul Missionury Couneil hereby guarantee that

the wbovenszmed will give dve obedience und respect to the

UGovernrent and while carefully abstauining from political

affeire will work in 2o far as any influence may ve properly

exerted, in loyul coopsration ~ith Govermionts

Signed on behalf of the Council

Secretyry
Notienal Missicuary Council.

Calecuttas



_ Annexure 1l. 5
Formqu applicution fqr,a permit to ergage in philan

thropic, educs nal uﬂﬁ medical work.

\97%5’- Qq/ﬂ/u-a"’( oo es _ Deing a member
of thk. e el [Jstrsen

...................................

and being desirous of enyaging in ph11a1throplc end medica

work in the province_of Bihsr and Orissz hereby apply for

a permit Lo enaule me to erry on my vocat .cn.

ol fpuscada-

7 Signature of applicani.
pete [AT/ATAL

*Here enter the nume of the Society or Organisation (if
' Lny) to which the upnllcant velonise

Form of undertuking to cooperate loyally with the

Government by law eslublisheds

« hereby undertake te pay all due
obedience and respect the Government of India, and while
carefully ebetaining from purticipuation in political --
affaire, I de=ire and propove ex animo to work in friendly
cooprration with the said Goverrment in all matterain
which my influence mgy properly ve exerted; and, in
particular, 1 undertake, if enuayed in educational work
thet my influence shall be exerted to promote lovalty to
the Govermment of India in the minds of my pupils and to

make them good citizens of the British Enmpire,

N ﬁm. aee @W(A,APZA?

Signature of applicants
Date Jg=[21-Ny
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From Rev. I, Cannaday,
Advisory
Becretary to the Board,
G. Bs L. Ghurch, Ranch.i.
To the Deputy Commissioner,

Ranchi.
Dated Ranchi the 2nd January, 1922,

B5ir,

. With reference to your letter No. 4781 J, dated Ranchi the 27th
December, 1921, concerning permits for the Rev. and Mre. Spangler
and.ths Rev. and Mrs. Cannaday to do missionary work in India, 1I
have the honour to send you herein a letter from the Rev. Herberti
Anderson, Seoretary of the Natlonal m1ﬂaiong;;?3;% happens to be in
Ranchi at this time)s Since the Rev. lir, Anderson writes that no
certificate is necessary, I am not attempting to procure the certif-
icates called for in your letter, but shall await NN further ine
structions in the matter,

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

J&

Becretary to the Advisory Board,
G+ E. L. Church, Ranchie



e R T 2

From Rev, I. Cannaday,
Secretary to the Advisory Board,
Ge E. L. Church, Ranchi.
[ To the Chairman District Board,
Ranchi District, Ranchi,

-

Dated Ranchi, the 20th December, 1921.

/

Sir,

I have the honour to intimate that the Rev. I, Cannaday, Head
Supervisor of Lutheran Schools, undet the Advisory Board, has re-
signed and that Government has been pleased to appoint as his auc—‘
eessoriiwith effect from the 15th of December£a1921, the Reve. He

‘as notified in the letter of e Under Secretary to the Bihar and

. Re S lerg and to request you %o he good enough hereafter to
. and 8%?%9& vernment,qNo. 4%82-&. dat%d Patna the 16th December, 192;

pay all grant cheques, etc., to him instead of to the Rev. I. Can- /

lf@(ﬁga;
DA Suidecdon ¢ Bur q’m,é»
kau¢ﬂ Mace bl iﬁié&ﬁgl

i uwﬁ'—o@&xua Yiere _m_.fw,-_..,f.‘é;,(

¥ (f/WL/L-b’(/(«-& ¢

e éﬂ@x{dlébih v

d&y e
I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant,
Secretary to the Advisory Board,
G. Es« L. Church, Ranchle.
Eﬂ} iz



Prom Rev. I. Cannaday,
Secretary to the Advisory Board,
Ge Be Ls Church, Ranchi.
To the Deputy Commissionsr,
Ranchi,

Dated Ranchi, the 19th December, 1921,

Bir,

With reference to your letter No. 46583, dated Ranchi, the 15th
Decenmber, 1921, I have the honour to say that Reve. I. Cannaday and
Hrs. Cannaday and Rev. He R. Spangler and Mrs, Spangler are the one
ly foreign missionaries now working in the Ge. Es L. Churche. They are
all Americans and were formerly working in the India Mission of The
United Lutheran Church in America, which Mission is in the Telugu
Country, Guntur District. DBefore proceesding on their receni fur-
loughs to America they eﬁtalnaﬁ permission from Government, through
the local District Magistrate, to return to India and engage in Mise
sion work. For this reason it was not necessary for them to obtain
& permit from the Foreign Missione Conference of North America nor
wag it pointed out that such a permit was necessary from the Kation-
al Missionary Council in Indis. |

2, Enclosed please find the form enclosed in your letter rilled.
up by Mr. Cannadaye. May I now inquire what is the proper prosedure
to carry odb the Government of India's order? Bhagld lir. SBpangler
also f£ill in such a form and to whom should it be forwarded? Should
thelr wives do llkewise?

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

Secretary t the Advisory Board,
@. E. L. Church, Ranchi.



From = . &
J. D, Whitty, Bequire, C.I1.Bs, I.C.S.,

Deputy Commissioner, Ranchi,

Te T
The S’eop,e/[af:tg/g 2 o[/ /‘/W
= Truck foard
Kawch.
Dated Rerchi, the 16th December 1921.
“ubject ~_Paasas§ion of credeniials under the
g o Ryl 1 A adveaticand
or philantheephic work in The iae
8ir, |
1 have the henour to state that under orders
of the Govermment of India every foreigner engaging
in missionary, educebicnel er philanthropic work in India
muzst eithor hold eredentinle in ihe annexed form from
gre Netiomal Vissionary Council in India or similar ---
credentials from the Conference of Foreigm Miasiona in
the United Kingdom or by the Forei.m HWisalons Conference
of Horth America or if velonging to & Sociely in =--
commmuniom with the Church of Home from the Superior of
the House of ths Jeeisty in the United Kinglom falling
this he murt now obbain & normit after making an appli
cation and oiving an undertaking in the form given in
asmexure 11 (cony enclo=ed). As it will be difficult to
provide credentials in all cumes asvecially if these
have to be supplicd by the Superier of the House of the
daciety in the United Kingdom ihe proper course will be
for any one who does nol wlready hold eredentiuls or a
permit to apply at once for a permid in the form supplied
ab the same time sipgning the required undertaking I
roquest that you will lake steps Lo see that if there

is anyone working under you to whom these orders apply






From
Rev. I. Cannaday,
Secretary Advisorg Board,
G. E. L. @hurch, Ranchi.
To
The Sub Divisional Or;ieer, Sadar, 5
Ranchi.
Dated Ranchi, 9th December, 1921,

8ir,
Wigh reference to your letter No, R/5524, dated Ranchi, the
6th December, 1921, I have the honour to say that one invitation
for a seat in the amphitheatre at Patna on the 22nd December is
requested for our Babu Harish Chendra Kujur, of Ramgarh Agrictl-

tural Farme.
I have the honour to be,

B8ir,

Your moat obedient serwnt,
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From Rev. I. Cannaday,
Ranchi.
To the Deputy Commiasioner,
Ranchi,
Dated Ranchi the 264k November, 1021,
sir,

With reference o your Memo No. R/5321, -dated Ranchi, the
24th November, 1921, enclosing a few coples of Hindi hand bille
" concerning the AlleIndia Weaving Exhibition and also a large
English poster, I have the honour to say that I shall be pleasw
ed to distribute the hand bills and have the poater placed in a
conspleoucus plage here in the Ranchi Lutheran Compound. -

I have the honour te b,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant,

Missionsrv, Ranchi.
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D. 0. No.504 Ex,

Patna, the 18th November 1921,

My dear Whitty,
I am gending you 18 posters to advertise the

All India Weaving Exhibition. 1 should be very much
obliged, if you would have them put about in prominent
places e.g the Club Bar Library, Civil Courts, Kutcharie:
ete. , (1 ém gsending to the Railway Station) Will you
also kindly arrange for two “Saﬁdwieh" men to parade the
town for 2 or 3 days from the 2lst to 24th and let me
know the cost so that I may remit it, The Sandwich men
can have an English poster in front and a Hindi one
behind. In Patna I am using card board for the boards.

1 am also sending 50 hand bills which you might
be able to get distributed in the bazar,

Yours sincerely

Sd. B. A. Uollins

Jo T. Whitty, Esqr., C.I.E., I,C.S.,

Ranchi.

ﬁ?,
Memc. NO. :./"J‘. o ¥

Dated Ranchi, the 24th November 1921.
Copy with a few copies of hand bills and a copy of
Englich poster forwarded to the 6w~ W@Moé'ﬂ-._!

for favour of putting it up in a conspicuous place.

Deputy Commissioner, Ranchi.



N

Each Pastor 1s reguested zo read the following letter carefully and
carry out the request of Mr. Whitty. 2

Ranehi, 8d/- I. Cannaday,

0. YE=2%. Head Supervisor.

Ranechi the 21st Nov. 19 21
My dear lir. Cannaday,

I understand that Non-cooperation agents are M
being sent out to various places at present. In sone caaés they are given
the Title of " Daroga," Inspector or " Superintendent" and are posing as
the"Khelafat? police officers.

I shall .be very much obliged 'if you will ask all the afficers in Ghargo
of Mission stations to warn their people and through them non charistians
aborigzinals not to have anything to do with these men or to accept thelr
authority in any way. If they attempl tc use any pressure a report to this
effect may be sent to me and I will take steps to prosecute then.

Yours sincerely,

sd/- J. ¥ Whitty.



ol
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Renchi, the 218t November 1021

I understend that Non-cooperation agenis wre
beinz sent out Lo various ploces at present, In Some cases

they are given the Title of 'Duroga.'Iuspector' or !'Super

intendent! &nd are posing as the "Khelafzt', police officers.

I shell De wvery much oblized if vou will ask

ell the officers in charge of Mission stations to warn Lheir ;

people and throuzh them non christien avoriginals mot to
have anybhing to do with these men or to ac ept their ——
authority in éuy way. If They attempt to use any pressure

‘8 report Lo this ef eet may be sent to me and I 1;1.11 take

steps to prosecute them.

Yours sincerely,

—— i ——



Ranchi, the 22nd November, 1921,

My dear Mr., Whitty,

I am in receipt of your circular letter
Noeo 110-12-B, dated Ranchi, the 21st Ho?ambaf. 1921, and shall
be pleased to carry out your requestes I shall have copies of
your letter made at once and ciroculated tec all Pastors in all our
Stations with instructions to carry out the directions of the
same.

Youra singerely,

N

J. G. Whitty, Esquire; Gs I. Bey I. 8¢ 84y
Ranachi,

e
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No._J0 9 % -0

Government of Bihar and Orissa
Political Department
Special Section

From
Je. G. Shearer, BEsquire, I1.C.S3.,
Under Secretary to Government,
To
The Director of Publiec Instruction,
Bihar and Orissa, j
Ranehi, | thstp\‘; "ISepteunbor 1921 .
8ir,

With reference to the orders contained in my letter No.
2478-0 dated the 24th. August 1920, I am directed to say that
the Reverend G.A. Bupley having resigned the office of Head
Supervisor of the Ranchi Circle of Lutheran Schools with
effect from the 2lst. September 1921, the Reverend I. Cannaday
has been appointed to be Head Supervisor in his stead. The
special grant should therefore be made over to the Reverend
I. Cannaday.

| I have the honour to be,

9ir ,
Your most ouvedient servaant,

3d. J.G.Shearer

Under Secretary to Government
Memo.No. 078 1]=C
Copy forwarded to the Reverem L. Cannaday ——=————
for information in continuation of Memo. No. 2479/82-C dated tHe

24th. August 1920.

By order etec.,

0% Che = a ,
Under Secretary to Govermment



S

From
. ' Rev. G.A.Rupley, Secretary to the
Advisory Board to the lLutheran Chprech,
Ranehi.

JjC.5hoarer, Bsquire, I.0C.8.,
Under Secretary to Govermment,

Bihar and Orissa.

Renchi, August 3lst, 1921.

8ir, _

I have the honour to forward herewith the
letter of resignation of the Head Supervisor of
Lutheran Schooia. Ranchi, together with the letter
No. 6791-3G=-7-21, dated Patna, 29th August, 1921,
of the Director ef ZPublic Insbbuction, Bihar and

Qrissa,
I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your wost obedisnt servant,

Seeretary to the Advisory Board.



Governmant af Blhzu; r{md Orisss

Political Di?artmont !
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JeGe Shoarar, Esquire, I.Ce S-
00 1 Unader Seeretary to Covernment,
To
The Director of Public Instruction,
S ¥ }‘C
Bihar and Orissanm
1379180 1eho

Renchi, the 7¢“ August 1920
Sir, ‘

In supersession of the corders contained in my
letter Nos 114-C dated the 13th. Janusry 1920, I am
directed to say that, with effect from the 20th. May
1920, the Heverend G.f Rupley has been appointed to be
Head Supervisor of the Zanchi Circle of Lutheran 3chools,
in place of Dre S« K« Datta. The special grant should
‘therefore be made over to the Reverend C.# Rupley-

I have the honour to be,
gir,

Your most obedient servant,

Sd«J. G+ Shearer
Under Secretary to Governamentl

PeTe0e

—— i
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Erom
Rev. G.i.Rupley,

Head Supervisor Iutheran Schocls

Rsnechi.
To
The Director of Publie Imstruction,
Bihar and Crisse,
Ranchi,
Ranehi, August 19, 1921.

Sip, I
| i have the honour to enclose my resigmation, for your
remarks, and subsequent forwarding te Government.,

I am in doubt éa to whether or not This resignation
should be addressed to you, but it is handled in this way
becsuse Government made the appointment.

If I ean supply any information which you may desire
on thismatter, I shell be very glad to do so.

I have the honour to be,
8ir;

Your most obedient servant,

Head Supervisor of Iutheran Schools.



From )

Rev. G.A.Rupley, Head Supervisor of Lutheran Schools

Ranchi.

Te

JeC.Shearer, Esquire, I.C.S.

Under Secretary to Goverament,
Bihar and Orissa.
Through  The Director of Public Instruetion,
Ranchi, August 19, 1921

Sir, :

On account of my approaching furlough, I have the honour te
resign the appointment of Head Supervisor of Lutheran Schools., The
appointment was notified in your letter No. 2078 C, dated Ranchi,
24th, Augunt,.l9ao. addresced to the Director of Public Instruetion.

The Advisory Board to the Lutheran Ohurchifo whom I am
B;eretnry) have nominated the Rev. I. Cannaday to be my successor as
Head Supervisor, subject to your approval and consequent formal order.
Mr. Cammadsy is slso an American Lutheran missionary, resident here
for the present, with the consent of the Government of Bihar and
Crissa. He has also been sppoinfod to take my place as Secrsetary to
the Advisory Board, end to the Board of Trustees of the Lutheran
property.

This resignation as Head Supervisor will be effective upon
the appointment of a successor, or on Qetober 10th, 1921, if s
success o® is not sppointed before that dabe.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

Head Supervisor of Lutheran Schools.



/

' No. ii":l‘- :‘I~ -'.I"i; -"G ®

GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA
POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
SPECIAL  SECTION.

From

J. G. Shearer, Esqre., I. C. 3.

Under-Secretary to the Government of
Bihar and Orissa.

To

The Revd. G. A. Rupley,

Secretary,, to the Advisory Board to the
Lutheran Church, Ranchi.
Dated hHanchi the ,'f” September 1921.

Sir,

I am directed to adknowledge the'rece%pt of your letter dated
the 3lst August 192% with which you forward your resignation og the
appointment of Head Supervisor oi the Lutheran Schools and request
the sanction of the Local Government to the appointment of the Revd.
I. Cannaday, who has been nominated by the Advisory Board to the
Lutheran Schools to be your Successor.

2- Government approve af the appointment of the Revd. I.Cannaday
to be the Head Supervisor of the Lutheran Schools in your stead and
official orders appoinfing him will be issued when the date on which
he actually takes over from you is known.

I have the honour to be

Sir
Your most obedient servant

7. §the —en .
Under-Secretary to Government.



e/

From - i
e 3 AN

= Rev, G.A.Rupley, eoin

Head Supervisor Lutheran Schools,

Ranehi.
Teo
JeleBhearer, Baquire, L.0.5.
Under Secretary to the Government of
Bihar and Oriesa.
Ranchi, the 2Qth September, 1921.

Sir,

Y heve the henour to acknowledge receipt of your letter
No, 8282 - O, dated Rsmohi, the 19tk September, 1921, amd to
say that the Rev, I.Cannadey will teke over charge as Head
Superviser of Iutheran Schesls on the Z1lst inst.

I may add that the Rev. I. Cannaday took over charge as
Secretary to the Advisory Board, and as Secretary to the
Board of Trustees of the property of the former Gossner Mission

on the 1l6th inst.

I have lhe honour %o be,
Sir,

Your mogt chedient servant,

Head Supervisor Iutheran Schoolg.



RANCHI,

The "/‘”’ August 19 21.

D.0.No. (€ g

Dear lir. Rupley,

I an desired to request that you will be
so good as to send me two up-to-date copies of the
"Constitution and Bykaws or the Gossner HBvangelical
Luthergn Church in Chota Nagpur and Assam".

Yours sincerely,

XL St = A

Revd. G. A. Rupley,
Secretary to the Board of

Trustees, Ranchi.



Ranchi ,dlst,
Ranghi, 218t August, 1921,

Dear lir, Shearer,

Answering your D.C. Ko. 1886 - C, dated
29th August, 1921, I enclose two up-lc-date copies
of the " Comstitution end Bylaws of the Gossner
Evengeliesl Lutheren Chureh in Chota Nagpur and
Agsam" .

This printed form was adopted without amohd-
ment at the Conference of the Church held on November °

£3rd, 1920, and no changes have since been masde in it.

Yours gincerely,

J.O.Shﬂarer. mqui“ w I-C.S.,
Ranchi,



w. 1583 o
Goverment of Bihar and Orissa
Pblﬁ:%fm DGPETMent
-E‘peclal Beotion
J+D+ 8ifton, Bsquire, C.Is84, FIphEs 10
| ' Chief Seeretary to-Goverment,
To [ef ~admyw i _
The Directoriof Tublie Instruction,
Bihar and Qrissa,
, Patns, the q!“{ %h%f%l-
. \—Sﬂ:_ —2AD . 58
i 17am’ diveeted %o refer to your letter Wo. 750 G,
dated the %thagovmbgr 1920, forwarding & scheme drawn up
by the Reverend 3?2’“ ?{t{pley for the future supervision of
the Lutheran Schools in Chota Nagpur.

P The Loesl Government consider that the scheme is
suitsble and should be brought into force as soon as possib”la
The four Su‘o—lnspecﬁors at present employed on special duty
(vide paragraph 3 of lirs Rainy's letter lo. 4133-C dated
8th-November 1919) should now be withdrawn snd returned to
their former worke

3e I am to add that Covernment have decided to continue
the special grant of Rs. 1,700/- & month, sanctioned in my
letter mentioned sbove, during the current year. It will,
however be reduced to Rs. 1,000/- with effect from the lst.
March 1922. In 1923-24 it will be further reduced to
Rse 500/~ ond will cease in 1924-25.

I have the honour to be,
8ir,

Your most obedient servant,

Sde JeG+ Shearer

for Chief Seeretary to Government

PeTeQe



Memo «No « lgﬁ"f!_ﬂ‘ -}
Patna, the 9% . Salf 1921.

(}‘opjr forwarded to the Revd. G.A. Rupley,. . -----

Y

for SRfatuntion . o--seinnat--nofsis-sfsr————————————m e

-===os=--s---- iR continuation of Memo.No. 4134/8-C dated
the 8th.November 1919.

(4 _. By order ete«;

m- C“’\R———WJ

Under Seeretary to Government



From,
Rev. G, 4. Mlﬁr.

Hesd Supervisor, Iut eran Schools,
Ranchi District.

To
5 The Inepector of Schools,

Chota Hu@nr Division. g

Renchi, Cet, 25, 1920,

8ir: _

I heve the honour to enclose for your consideration two
oopies of a "Sugpgested Plan for the SJupervision of the Lut heran
Schools in Chote Nagpur, Bxcept Ranchi Boys' High School™. This
tontative plan has been approved both by the Pastors of the
Lut he ren Church end by the Advisory Board, and they are now reedy
to receive snd consider sny modificetions which you may decide
to be desirable.

The aim is to work out a more mearly permenent plan than
the present temporary srrangements for supervision. If this
plan should become effeotive, it would of course automatically
release the four Assistent Supervisors whom you have £0 kindly
loaned for this work.

The cost of the plan 18 as follows:

Selary of Mr. Nirmel Soy - . 70
Estimated T. A. "2
Salary of Pastor Johm Topome . " B8O
Payment of 37 Pastors, at Re.6 "_188

Re. 320

It i hoped that you can see your way clear to apply the present
cost of Assistant Bupervisors sgeinst this amount.

All concerned are maﬂy to put this plan. into effect either
in ite present Drm or in & modified form, immediately upon re-
¢eipt of your sanction.

I have the honour to be

sir,
3 Your most obnuan_g servent,

4.0



¢ BOUGGESTED PLAN FOR THE DUPERVISION OF THE LUTHERAY SCHOOLS IN
CHOTA NAGPUR, EXCEPT RANCHI BOYS' HIGH SCHOQL.

PERSQNNEL FOR BQYS' SCHOCLS

1. Hesd Supervisor, directly respomsible to the Inspector of
Schools for the administration of the Specisl Grant of
Re. 170¢, and for the condition of the various Bohools.
Correspondent with the Inspector's Qffice for the schools,

2. Assistents to the Head Supervisor.
a) Nr. Nirmal Soy, & teacher of many yesrs' experience,
secwred from the Boys' High School, who will tour with the
Heed Supervisor, interpreting for him, snd advising him,
Salary, Re. 70 and T.A.
b) Pastor John Topomo, who is now soting as one of the
Assistant Supervisors, Ina would be given s definite part
of the field to oversee, and would ordinerily tour with the
Heed Supervisor( only in hie own field. MNr, Soy wompld tour
more closely in those districts over which Pastor John Topono
d4id not have swpervision. Selery s at present - Rs, BO.

3., The Lutheran Church Pastors as aupeﬂiao‘ra of the Primary
Schools for boys, These paetors number 37 at present. The
work would be carried on much s& it wae by the niuimﬂn.
Bach pestor now has & definite parish or diocese and he
would undertake t o be responsible to tle Head Supervie ar for
the Upper snd lLower Primery 8chools for boys within his own
parish.

4, The Teachers. They would meke their reports to their owm Sup-
ervising Pastor, in whose parish their schools are placed,
end be paid monthly by him.



HOW THE PLAX WQULD WORK (QUT.

The Hesd Supervisor and his Assistant, Ur. Soy, would be out
of Ranchi on tour, from one half to two-thirds of the school: dayse
except during the heawy rains. They would stay two or more dayse
at a Station, of which there are 20, visiting not only the Station
sohools, but almo some of the village schools within a radiune of
from five to eight miles, The two Aesistants would have time to go
further afield, in their respective erems, end to visit most of the
villege i;ohools in the course of the school year, while the Head
Supervisor would undertske to see at leset ome-fourth of them, in
the same period. BHach Pastor would undertske to viait each school
in his parish at leaset once & guarter. Monthly dieries would be
gsent in by the Psstors to the Head SBupervisonr. It might be con-
gidered whether when & month'e file wae completed, he would for-
ward 1t to the Imspeotor of fichools, together with his own monthly
report. |

The Pastors, on or before the 20th of each month, wu‘id send
to the Heed Supervisor the bille of their schoole for that month,
and he would forward money on the 2b6th, so that all teachers would
be peid on the firmet of the folloewing month or very shortly there-
after. This would of course involve keeping a certsin amount of
funds on hand &8 the Grant necesserily comes in a bit later.

If & Pastor desired to change his teaching staff or t ho ir
salaries in sny way, or to increase or decrease the number of '
olasses in & school, or to open or close & s8chool, he would se-
cure the pemission of the Head Supervisor in writing, before tak-
ing eny steps. It might be consi dard whether the Inspector would
desire to authorize such changes before they are made.

Bach Pestor who visited at leest one-third of his schools
in eny one month, according to his ddiary, would be allowed to
enter Rs. b for that month in his bills, for hie personal pay.



MIDDLE SOHOOLS FCR BOYS

The five M. E. or M, V. schocls would be under the direct
management of the Head Supervisor, and thelr Headmasters would
report to him. He would underteke to visit those at Lohardags,
Burju and Govindpur monthly, and those ot Takearms and Koronszo
once in two months,when the roads pemmit. F

Insgmuch as these mchools receive no Grexmt wistever et
present, t:heir entire expexses, less soéa emall fees, have to be
met from the funds of the Advisory Board. This contribution
smounted to Re. 623 in :&fa)m to Re. 80C in m&“tto)mn mos ¢
of the qualified Headmasters were on the psyroll,

GIRLE' SCHOOLS

These are all at Stetions. They are under the mansgement
of Mise H, ¥, Bremmemen, B.A., who will give her entire time to
this work. They will be teken up separately in due course with the
proper sathorities,

HOSTELS

It i¢ understood that Hoetels do not come within tls scope
of these srrengments, inssmuch ss Grent is no longer given for
their experees. They would be entirely under the management of
the Church.

| GOVERMIENT INSIECTICE

Nothing in this plen is to be construwed as taking the place
of the regular inspection of the Inspector, or of members of his
inspecting steff. The Head Supervisor, his Aspistants, the Sup-
ervising Fastors, and the Teachers, would be guided throughout by
the reporte of the Inspector, in their emdeavors to improve the
condition of the schools.



From
Rev. Ge.A.Rupley, Head Supervisos Lutheran Schools
Renchi

To
JfD.8ifton, Esquire, C.I.E., I.C.8.,
Chief Seeretary to Govermment,
Bihar and Orises.
Ranchi, August 13, 1921,
8iri-

T heve the honoup to acknowledge receipt of a copy of
your letter No. 1583-C, dated Patna, 9th August, 1921, sddressed to the
Director of Fubliec Inatrnotion} Bihar snd Orisse, with reference to the
supervision of the Lutheran Schools in Chota Nagpur, and the Special

Grant for their support.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

" Your most obedient servant,

Head Supervisor lutheran Schools in
Chota Nagpur.


















. ! EANCHI.
PATHNA,

The 14th Februery-'9.21.

>
F

o No e~ ¢

Dear lir Rupley,

I enclose an oiiicial letter addressa
to the Secretary oi the Board of Trustees
for the property oi the German Evangelical
Lutheran Mission. I send it to you because
I 2m not sure who at the present moment is
discharging the duties of the Secretary,
and I am.airaid & cover addressed by
ofiiciz]l designation only might take some

time to reach its destination,
Yours sincerely,
Rev.G.4 . Fupley,

Lutheran wission compound,
Rawechy,



Ranchi.
The 21st February, 1921.

Dear Mr. Rainy: :

Your D/0 FNo. 244-C, dated Patna, the 14th Feb-
ruary, 1921, came while I was on tour. I enclose the formal
acknowledgment of receipt of your official letter.

I em #till discharging the duties of the Soci‘otarz to the
Trustees. The permission given for me fto reside in Renehi for
one yoar as a member of the Advisory Board expires lMarech Sth.

My wife is under the care of Colomel lurray, and he gdvises
ue to remain in Renchi for several months more. Consequently
pawsages engaged heve been cencelled. We are now registered
for passage after October 15th. Further, Mr. Cannaday will not
arrive until July, snd possibly a bit later. It seems rather
uncertain whether a2 second men ocan be lent at present by our
Miseions in the lsdras Presideney.

In the ciroumstsnces, have Government eny objectiorn to my
cont inuance at thies work for ebout eight monthes more than the
year? Of course, if two ot her men come before we leave, I
would "retire™ in Renchi, for the two or three months remaining,
doing no work for the ILutherans here.

Yours sincerely,

@. Rainy, Esquire, C€.8.I1., C.I.E., I.C.8.,
Chief Seoretary to the Governme mt of
Bihar snd Orissa.



From
The Seoretary of the Board of Trustees of the

Gossner Evangeliesl Luthersn Mission,

Ranehi.

To
¢. Reiny, Besquire, C.8,.,I., C.I.E., I.0.5.,
Chie f Seseretary to the Government of
Bihar end Orissa,
Patnas.
Renchi, 218t February, 1921.

Sir:

T have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your letter
Fo. 24;1-0. dsted Petna, 1l4th Pebrusary, 1921, notifying the ap-
pointment of Mr, Frank Frederick Lysll, C.I.E., and Mr, John
Parlton Whitty, C.I.E., to be Trmwtees of the property of the
Gosspner Evengelical Lutheren Wission, and also of the enclosure
of & copy of the letter from the Government of Indis in the
Home Department, No. 608 dated 6th Merch, 1920.

I have the honour to be,
8ir,

Your moset obedient servant,

Secretery of the Board of Trustees









From -

Rev. G. A. Rupley,

Secretary to the Board of Trustees,
Biher and Crisss.

To - '

The Chief Eecrelary,

The Governmment of Bihar end Orisea.
Ranchi, Qet. Eth, 1920,

Sir:

I have the honour to emlose correspondence agking that
a copy of the Governmert Report on G. E. L. property prepered by
Babu A. X. Bose be sent to the Rev. P. T. Martin, Murhu., As
suggested by Mr. Heycock, I forward this request to your office.
I have the honour to be
Sir,

Your most obedient servart,

Becretary to the Board of Trus tees



Noo__ Mot §- ¢
GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA
POLITICAL ¥ PARTUINT
SPECIAL SECTION

From

JeG- Shearer, Bsauire, I.0-s.,
Under Secretary to Government »

To -
The Director of Public Instruction,
Bihar and Oriesa.
Duted Renchi, the L;?september 1920.
Sir,

In reply to your letter No. 547-G, dated the Z27th

August 1920, I am directed to say that in supersession of the

orders conveyed in parsgraph 3 of Mr. Lewis' letter Noe
4133-C, dated the §th November 1519, the Local Government

are pleased toc direct that the expanditure on secount of the

pay and travelling allowance ol the four supervisers should

not exceed Rse. 4,20qh(- & yesar.
I have the honour to be
8ir,.
Your most obedient serv:nt,
Sd. J.G. Shearer.

Imder 3ecretary to Covernment.
Memo. No. “uf4-|/- ¢.
Copy forwarded to thg&ﬁgx‘}er’%ﬂa WA%%’: 4 1o
for information with reference to Memor sndum No - 4134 /8-
dated the 8th November 1919

By Order of the Lieutensnt-Governor

in Council,

M. C‘_.._..M-

Under Secretayy to Government.



{

/

% Camp - Ranchi,

Bihar & Oris=a Sec:;stariat..

p.o.n0, U3 £
' Lducation % Mynicipal Deptts,

The 28th July 1920.

Dear Sir,

I em desired-to inform‘V‘t.hat the meeting about

L

Intermediate Bducation in Chota Hegpur will be held

at 1 P.H, on Saturday 31st at Hon'ble lir . Leliesurier's

house.
Yours sincerely,
Pl odih=
To | ;

The Revd .R.Rupley,

Ranchi .,

i 14'.,



Banchi, 22nd July, 1920.

Dear Sir:
I shsll be glad to attend a Conference &t Renchi

on July 31st, at sny hour decided upon, to discuss the
quest ion of Intermediate Educetion in Chota Nagpur.

Youre sincerely,

o
M. 6. Hallett, Esquirs,
Bihar snd Orisse Secretarist,
Educe tionel Depe rtment.

Answering D.0. 889-93-E.R.



Bihar and Orissa Secretariat.
Edeal=idyt.

“u f - Ranchi
PF o -

-- ' The ZeEk July 1920.
D.O.No‘ gf Aq%' E.R. y

Dear Sir,

The Hon'ble Mr, LeMesurier, lember in charce of
the Eduq&tion Department wishes to hold a smell con-
ference in Ranchi to discuss the question of intermediate
education in Chota Nagpur and would be glad teo ha%g
your advice on this question,

Would you fin& it convenient to attend a conference
o Sl o Tles | sty o 12.%1}'*%1: - e

Lellesurier's house 9

Yours sincerely,

MG H alick

To

The Revd. R,Runley,
Head of Luthern liission.



From

The Revd. G. A. Rupley,
Ranechi,

o L,
¥. B. Brett, Esquire, I.C.S.,

Under Secretary te Gowmmmf.

Renchi, the Bth July, 1920,

Sir:

With referenmce t your N0.l696-C, Governmen t of
Bibar end Orissa, Politieel Depsriment, Special fection,
deted 26th June, 1920, I have the homour te reply that
I heve teken over from Dr. Datta the duties of Cecretary
of the Bihker snd Orisss Board of Trustees, but I am not a
member of ithet Board. I sm slso performing the duties
'a:f the Head :upmiéor of Luthersn Schools in the Chots
FWegpur Division, not including the Rsnchi Boys High School.
I bave undericken the dﬁt ies of the Head Supervisor from
the 20%h Mey, 1920, by directicn of the Advisory Board
to the Luthersn Churxch, provided Governmment a:pfa‘ova@. '

I heve the honour to be,
gir,

Your most obediexnt servent,



‘i

Lutheran Compound, Ranchi.
July 5, 1920.

Dear lir, _Il.ﬁitmoro:
BN - I enclose copy of & letter to Mr. Brett,
whieh explains itself. The concluding sentence of !;is let-
ter iz this:
*0n receipt of this informeti on your sppoint-

mert vi 1l be notified to the suthorities concerned.”

S0 I hope thet -you will soon be duly noti fied in order
that we mey draw the grant as ﬁaual for the long-suffering
teache rs.

"Yours ginocerely,



No. /5’;?5 -C
Government of Bihar and Orissa
Political Department
Special Section
From
W. B. Brett, Esquire, I.C.S.,

Under Secretary to Government,

To
The kevd. G.A. Rupley,
Ranchi,
Ranchi, the -, 4% June 1920.
Sir,

It is understood that you have taken over
from Dr. Datta, the duties of Secretary and Resident
Member of the Bihar and Orissa Board of Trustees, and
that you are also performing the duties of the Head
Supervisor of the Ranchi Circle of Lutheran Schools.
As the latter appointment requires the sanction of the
Local Goveranment, I am directed to request that you
will be good enough to send a report to Government
informing them of the facts and stating the date irom
which you have undertaken the duties of the Head
Supervisor. On receipt of this information your
appointment will be notified to the authorities con-

cerned.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

.

0

Under Secretary to Government



From
Rev. 1. Cannaday,
Latheran Misslonary,
Ranchi.

To
The Deputy Commicsioner,
Ranchi.

Dated Kodaik-nal, 28th April, 1922,

S8ir,

With reference to your Memo No. J1364, dated Ranchi, the 19th
April, 1522, I have the honour to say that concerning the matter of
"the lack of jurisdiction of Indian Courts in divorce cases where
the parties to the marriage are not domlciled in India," being an
American and havinéh:g experience at all in this matter, I do not
feel competent to glve an'opinion of any value other th-n to say
that I am agreeable to the proposition that "a modification of the

present position 1s desirable,”

I have the honour to be,
8ir,

Your most obedient servant,

e ceel "‘}

Lutheran Missionary, Ranchi.

/ C



NO' 2 5 :}JJ’ "C'

GOVERNJVENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA
POLITICAL DEPARTUENT
SPECIAL SHECTION.

Hrom

J. G. Shearer, Zscuire, I. C. 5.

Jnder-&ecretary to the Government of
Bihar and VUrissa.

To

Reverend P. T. liartin,

Murhu.
Dated Ranchi the ro% October 1920.

AT,

As recuested by Reve G. A. Rupley, Sedretary to the Board
of Trustees, Bihar and ®rissa, I am directed to enclose & copy of the
report on the Germsn Bvangelical Imtheran Mission property prepared

by Babu A. K. Bose for your informations

I have the honour to be
Sir
Your most otedient servant

&i.o Je Ge Sbﬂﬁrerﬂ

Under-Secretary to Government.

Memo No. Z 556 -Co
Dated Ranchi the & “October 1920
Copy forwarded to the Reve G. A. Rupley, Secretary to the Board
of Trustees, Bihar and Orissa for informstion with reference to his
letter dated the 5th October 1920.

Under-Secretary.

s —— i b S T a———



Bo T4laAS

” ) -
Govaraient -2 Mihar and Oriepe,
TR 4121 Doncptnent,
Pyom,
el lalisAllonson “srwz",Lc Se
Qracmﬁrﬂw Lo Covern ent.
6,

The Conlgcinnow 87 Sha Ohety Hneror Divicion,
Nated *=+1“ **n TEh “ﬂrch 19224

Subjrsct... byl o f 111.:’..“-13 M;?ﬁ '-_-" Tndlans é-'zr'f's in cabes
vhHare the neptles $m $he maren ge are w0t domiciled, in
indlis,
e Sil",
In enclening B copy of letier Ho 39 dated the 29%n
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No. 59.

From 2

H. SHARP, Esq., C.8.1, C.LLE,
Secretary to the Government of India,

To

Tux CHIEF SECRETARY 10 o GOVERNMENT or MADRAS.
CHIEF SECRETARY 10 Tz GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY.
CHIEF SECRETARY mo rue GOVERNMENT or BENGAL.

CHIEF SECRETARY to tee GOVERNMENT or rug
5 UNITED PROVINCES.-

CHIEF SECRETARY 1o tae GOVERNMENT or 1HE PUNJAB.
CHIEF SECRETARY 1o oe GOVERNMENT or BURMA.
CHIER SECRETARY 1o tHE GOVERN-MENT or BIHAR asxp ORISSA -

«,, CHIEF SECRETARY 10 tag GOVERNMENT or tug :
CENTRAL PRGVINCES.

CHIEF SECRETARY 1o g GOVERNMENT or ASSAM.
REGISTRAR, APPELLATE SIDE, HIGH COURT, CALCUTTA,

£}
a3

A,

£

L]

Department of Education and Health.
Eeelesiastical,

-~ Delhi, the 98th January 1922.

' Divorce: Lack of jurisdiction of Indian Courts in cases where the Parties Yo the marriage are
not domiciled wn India.

SIR,

_~ Iam directed to forward a copy of a letter from the India Office
no. J. & P.-4116—21, dated the 21st July 1921, on the subject of the lack of
jurisdiction of Indian Courts in divorce cases where the parties to the marriage
are not domiciled in India. :

2. Paragraph 2 of the India Office letter explains the effect of the judg-
ment of the President of the Divorce Division in the case of Keyes versus Keyes
and Gray. The Government of India think that the law as now interpreted
is likely to result in hardship to European residents in India and that the
present position should be remedied. They will be glad to have the opinion ‘of
the local Governments on this point and through them of the European
community which is principally concerned in the matter.

3. If it is generally agreed that a modification of the present position is
desirable, the next question for consideration will be to examine the best
method of effecting a change. It is clear that this can only be done by
legislation. In this connection I am to invite attention to paragraph 8 of the-
letter of the India Office which suggests the Matrimonial Causes Bill and in
palx;ticular, clause 10 thereof as indicating a possible form of legislation on the
subject. ' ;

4. The Government of India, while agreeing that Parliamentary _legi.slation
is desirable, would prefer legislation on more comprehensive lines than is
provided by clause 10. In this clause reference is made only to a decree or
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2

order of divorce which can be regarded in England as a decree nisi and not
to a decree absolute. Moreover, the clause does not deal with decrees and
orders in all matrimonial causes; nor does it apply to persons domiciled in
Scotland or Ireland, though the Irish law makes it impossible to suggest any
course save Parliamentary legislation for individual cases. In the opinion of
the Government of India it would be an advantage if an Indian decree could
have the effect of a decree absolute and not only of a decree nisi. They would
also like provision to be made in clause 10 for decrees and orders in all
matrimonial causes, including, for instance, cases of judicial separation or
nullity of marriage.

5. As at present advised, the Government of India would prefer that
complete jurisdiction should be secured by legislation in Parliament for High
Courts in India to grant decrees in all matrimonial causes in the case of -
persons who have retained their domicile in England, Wales or Scotland which
would be valid in the country of their domieile, the jurisdiction thus conferred
being subject to two conditions: wiz., (1) that the personal law of the husband
is applied to such cases, and (2) that the practice and procedure of the English
‘Divorce Courts should be followed in India in cases where the parties are
resident in India but have not acquired an Indian domicile. In brief, the
powers demanded for the Indian High Courts would be those at present
possessed by the Probate, Divorce and Admiralty Divisions of the Bigh Court
of Judicature in England. For obvious reasons these powers would have to be
confined to the Chartered High Courts in India, the limits of their jurisdiction
being extended to cover places not at present included in the jurisdiction of a
High Court. But it is doubtful whether a measure of this nature is likely

. of passage in Parliament. That beingso, the alternative suggested by the

( ) Not to Bengal,
Central Provinces,
and Assam.

% Only to Burma,

{ ) Only to Bengal.

@

India Office is worthy of consideration, though there appsars to be no certainty
when the Matrimonial Causes Bill will become law. On this alternative
the Government of India would be dglad to receive suggestions as to- the
modifications which should be suggested. N

6. Before eoming to a final decision on these points, »iz., the nature and

extent of legislation, the Government of India would be glad to be favoured
with the opinion of the local Government (and of, the'% . It is

suggested that some means be adopted for obtaining the views of the European
community. - ; g
(7. I amto add that the Registrar, Appellate Side, High Court, Oalcutta,

has been addressed separately on the subject.)

I have the honour to be,
SIR;
" Your most obedient sefvant,

H. SHARP,
“ Secretary to the Government of India.

SGPI, Delhi- 301 D of B & H—31.1.22—215



No. J. & P.-4116—21, dated the 2!st July 1921.
From—J. E. Furagp, Esq., Secreary, Public Departiment, India Office, London,
Tc—The Secretary t) the Government of India, Home Department.

Divorce: Lack of jurisdiction of Indian Courls in cascs where the parties lo the marriage

are nef domiciled in India.,

With reference to correspondence ending with the Seceretary of State’s
telegram, dated the 29th June, I am directed to forward, for the information
of the Government of India, a copy of the Act, 11 and 12 Geo. 5, Ch. 18,
which received the Royal Assent on the 1st July. '

2, The effect of the judgment of the President of the Divorce Division

;L o S in the case of Keyes versus Keyes and
S e Gray is that since the lst July 1921 no
person who is not domieiled in India is able to obtain a decree for the disso-
lution of his or her marriage without recourse to the Courts of his or her
domicile, and that no person domiciled in Treland but residing in India is
able to obtain a divorce othcrwise than by Act of Parlinment, In view of
the peculiar position of European residents in India, the majority of whom
spend the greater part of their lives there without acquiring an Indian
domicile, the law as now interpreted is likely to result in hardship, and I am
directed by the Secretary of State in Council to ask for a statement of the
views of the Government of India as to whether an attempt should be made
to confer powers on Courts in India to dissolve the marringes of such persons,
and, if so, what form the legislation should take. At the same time the
Government of India will no deubt realise that it would in all probability be
found impossible to confine the scope of legislation of this nature to India,
and to avoid raising the large and con'roversial question eonnected with the
assimilation of the conditions under which divorces.are obtainable throughout
the Empire.
3. I am te invite attention in this connexion to clause 10 of the Matri-

~monial Causes Bill, a copy of which is enclosed, as indicating a_possible form
for legislation on the subjeet. This Bill has been passed by the Hoftse of

Lords and read a first time by the Commons3, but there is no prospect of early
progress with the measure. :
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10.—(1) Where a British subject domiciled in England or Walesis resident in any
ML RS 5 : British possession ontside Englund and Wales
.;..,,'I::sd RGN, 4 the case ot oslosial and Cusilps and has obtained from a court of competent jurie-
diction in that possession a decree or order of

divoree, he may apply to the High Court to register thmt decree or order, and the court, if

satisfied that the decree or order was made upon the gromnd of adultry, shall register the
«decree or erder, and ‘the deecree or order shall

e ey thereupon have effect and be treated for all pur-
poses of the Matrimonial Causes Acts, 1857 to 1921, as though it were s decree nisi made by
the High Conrt. '

(2) Where wife has been deserted by her husband, or where her husband haslbecm
«deported from the United Kingdom wunderany law for the time being in force relating to the
deportation of aliens, and was immediately before the desertion or deportation domiciled in
Fngland or 'Wales, her domicile shall, for all purposesof the Matrimonial Causes “Acts, 1857
#o 1921, be treated as the same as it was immediately before tthe desertion or deportation.

(8) Where a woman who was a British subject domiciled in England or Wales at tthe
#ime of her marriage has married a foreign subject, and such marriage is subsequently declared
null and void by a court of competent jurisdiction in the foreign conatry of which such hus~
band is a subject, the High Court may pronounce a decree of pullity, notwithstanding that the
marriage was valid according to the law of the place of celebration.

B4 Q.G P (R.&J) Ne. 115—250—43-1022—C. J. H.



PATNA,
ORI

The 18th J

D. 0. No._ 494+ C T

Dear Nr, Rupley,

Whilst going through some papers preparatory to
making over charge as Chief Secretary, I cameupon your
letter of the 2lst February in which you wrote about
your remaining in Ranchi until October. I am very sorry
indeed to find that owing to oversight no reply has been
gsent, There is of course not the smallest objection to
your remaining; on ithe contrary Government are greatly
indebted to you, and they approciate fully the work which
you have done for the Lutheran Church. The satisfactory
menner in which things have developed must be ascribed in
a large measure to your able and sympathetic handling.

2. I have drafted the lettors about the transfer of the
Mission property in the Ganges districts, also-about the
delegation of powers to the Trustees, and I hope you will
get them in a few days. I am meking over charge this
forenoon and sail from Bombay on the 23rd. My successor

as Chief Secretary is Mr. Sifton and the Member of tho
Govermnment concerned with the affairs of.the Lutheran Church
»is the Hon'ble Mr. H. McPherson. I am surc you will find
both of them intercsted in the subject 2nd rezdy to give

you what assistance they can.

Yours sincerely,

Rev. G. A. Rupley,

Luther

an Mission Compound,
Raneh i



